

#### कार्यालय मंडल वेल प्रखंधक (कार्य) पुने

#### Office of the

Divisional Railway Manager (Works) Pune Near Hotel Sheraton Grand, R.B. Mill Road, Pune 411 001

Ph: (O) +91-020-26059017 (P&T) (Fax)

ई-मेल: punesrdenco@gmail.com

No. PA/W/DB/LM/Holiday Home/M'shwar

दिनांक:- 17.05.2019.

Dy. Conservator of Forests, Forest Division, Satara Dist-Satara.

Sub:- Submission of application to extent lease of Holiday Home at Mahabeleshwar in prescribed format.

Ref:- This office letter of even no. dtd.14.03.2019.

In connection with above, it is again informed you that 5 Acres of forest land was allotted to Central Railway for a period of 10 years starting from the year April 1978 for constructing holiday homes for its employees as per the agreement executed with Divisional forest officer, Satara on 22.01.1985. Accordingly Railway has constructed 4 Suits for officers and 16 Suits for Group 'C' and Group 'D' staffs in year 1982.

As soon as the lease period got over in the year 1988 Railway has consequently applied for extension of lease for a period 35 Years. Meanwhile there are certain changes in the application format which includes a "Dwellers Certificate" to be acquired from Dist Collector, Satara, for that Railway continuously have been chasing with District Collecter, Satara.

District Collector, Satara have sought reply from you to issue "Dwellers Certificate" as per there letter no. मह/मश्यर/जमीन/किव-145/2018 दिनांक- 16/02/2018, 17/04/2018, 05/04/2018, 09/09/2018; same is pending from your end.

In the meeting with Railway officials on 29.06.2018, you had advised to submit fresh application for renewal of lease and accordingly a fresh application in the prescribed format is already submitted vide letter under reference with all relevant documents but till date no communication received from your end.

In addition to the proposal the Map/Topo sheet without contour of Survey No.223 of Village Malkampeth, Tal: Mahabaleshwar, 47 G/9, Scale of map 1:50000 obtain from office of Director Maharashtra & Goa GDC, Survey of India, Pune is sent herewith.

It is therefore requested to kindly intimate this office about progress of the above. In anticipation of an early reply.

DA- As above

(Gautam S Musale)

Copy to - ADEN/M/Pune- For information and further necessary chasing action.

मध्य बेल Central Railway



#### कार्यालय मंडल बेल प्रखंधक (कार्य) प्ने

Office of the

Divisional Railway Manager (Works) Pune
Near Hotel Sheraton Grand, R.B. Mill Road, Pune 411 001
Ph: (O) +91-020-26059017 (P&T) (Fax)

ई-मेल: punesrdenco@gmail.com

No. PA/W/DB/LM/Holiday Home/M'shwar

दिनांक:- 14.03.2019.

Dy. Conservator of Forests, Forest Division, Satara Dist-Satara.

Sub:- Submission of application to extent lease of Holiday Home at Mahabeleshwar in prescribed format.

Ref:- ADEN/M/PA's Letter no. पुणे-अनु/महाबळेश्वर/ दिनांक-08/09/2018.

In connection with above, it is again informed you that 5 Acres m2 of forest land was allotted to Central Railway for a period of 10 years starting from the year April 1978 for constructing holiday homes for its employees as per the agreement executed with Divisional forest officer, Satara on 22.01.1985 (Copy attached). Accordingly Railway has constructed 4 Suits for officers and 16 Suits for Group 'C' and Group 'D' staffs in year 1982.

As soon as the lease period got over in the year 1988 Railway has consequently applied for extension of lease for a period 35 Years. Meanwhile there are certain changes in the application format which includes a "Dwellers Certificate" to be acquired from Dist Collector, Satara, for that Railway continuously have been chasing with District Collecter, Satara.

District Collector, Satara have sought reply from you to issue "Dwellers Certificate" as per there letter no. मह/मश्वर/जमीन/कवि-145/2018 दिनांक- 16/02/2018, 17/04/2018, 05/04/2018, 09/09/201; same is pending from your end.

In the meeting with Railway officials on 29.06.2018, you had advised to submit fresh application for renewal of lease and accordingly a fresh application in the prescribed format has been prepared with all relevant documents and is submitted for further necessary action please

DA- As above

Received On - 98/3 120 ge

9 e 3 b C

(Gautam S Musale)

Copy to - 1.District Collector/Satara- For information and further necessary action Please.

2. ADEN/M/Pune- For information and further necessary action please.

# APPENDIX (See Rule 6)

Form for seeking prior approval under section 2 of the proposals by the State Government and other authorities.

## PART-I (To be filled up by user agency)

# 1. Project details:

(i)	Short narrative of the proposal and project/scheme for which the forest land is required.	5 Acres m2 of forest land was allotted to Central Railway for a period of 10 years starting from the year April 1978 for constructing holiday homes for its employees as per the agreement executed with Div forest officer, Satara on 22.01.1985. Accordingly Rly has constructed 4 Suits for officers and 16 Suits for Group 'C' and Group 'D' staffs in year 1982. As soon as the lease period got over in the year 1988 Rly has consequently applied for extension of lease for a period 99 Years. Meanwhile there are certain changes in the application format which includes a "Dwellers Certificate" to be acquired from Dist Collector, Satara. As the same is not received from Dist. Collector, Satara, Who has advised to submit a fresh application for the renewal of lease. Accordingly fresh application in the prescribed format is submitted
(ii)	Map showing the required forest land, boundary of adjoining forest on a 1, 50,000 scale map.	2 Acres for Railway Holiday Homes. 3 Acres for A forestation. Map Attached.
(iii)	Cost of the project	
(iv)	Justification for location the project in forest area.	Railway Holiday Home already existing. Purpose of Project is to bring the employees close to the nature and thus maintain their alertness to ensure safety of public carriage.
(v)	Cost-benefit analysis (to be enclosed)	*
(vi)	Employment likely to be generated.	2 staffs has already Posted.
2	Purpose-wise break-up of the total land required.	2 Acres for Railway Holiday Homes. 3 Acres for A forestation

## Item wise Breakup of the land

Item of work/	Name of Village	Forest land required			Legal Detail of Non-forest status land			-forest	Total area		
purpose	Village	Survey	Corp	Length	Area	Area		S.N	Lengt	Area	На.
purpose		/Gut	tt. No	X width	Sq Mtr	На	land	o/ Gu t no.	h X width	in Ha	
Submer gence						11.0					
Dam Sheet										1 20	
Waste Weir			4								
Canal										1	
Road											
Total							-				1 1

तसेच वनेत्तर क्षेत्र हे आयडेन्टीफाईड फॉरेस्टचे यादीत तसेच कलम- 35 चे यादीत नसल्याबाबत प्रमाणपत्र क्रमांक-12 उपवनसंरक्षक यांचे स्वाक्षरीसह जोडण्यात यावे. ( प्रस्तावासोबत जिल्हायाची संपूर्ण आयडेन्टीफाईड फॉरेस्टची यादी जोडावी.)

3.	Details of displacement of People due to the project, if any	41.
(i)	Number of families.	
(ii) (iii)	Number of Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribe families. Rehabilitation plan (To be enclosed)	
4.	Whether clearance under Environment (Project) Act. 1986 required? (Yes/No)	
5.	Undertaking to bear the cost of rising and maintenance of compensatory a forestation as well as cost for protection and regeneration of Safety Zone, etc. as per the scheme prepared by the State Government (undertaking to be enclosed).	
6.	Details of Certificates/ documents enclosed as required under the instructions.	

(Gautam S Musale)

DEN (HQ) Pune

Office of The Divisional Raileay Manager

Near R.B.Mill Road

Pune-411001

Date:-

Place:- Pune

State Serial No. of Proposal (To be filled up by the Nodal Officer with date of receipt)

#### PART-II (To be filled by the concerned Deputy Conservator of Forests) Stare Serial No. of proposal

7.	Location of the Project/Scheme	
(i)	State/Union Territory	
(ii)	District	
(iii)	Forest Division	₩ 7 .
(iv)	Area of forest land proposed for division (in ha)	
(v)	Legal status of forest	
(vi)	Density of vegetation	,
*) .a		
(vii)	Species-wise (scientific names) and diameter class-wise enumeration of trees (to be enclosed In case of irrigation/hydel projects	
	enumeration at FRL, FRL-2 meter & FRL-4 meter also to be enclosed.)	

# \*एकूण तोड होणाया झाडांची संख्या\* Total Number of Trees To BE Filled

Level	Submergence	Waste Weir	Dam Seat	Canal	Road	For any other item	Total
FRL		70	*	i i			
FRL-2				3.			
FRL-4			it		*		

(viii)	Brief note on vulnerability of the forest area to erosion	
(ix)	Approximate distance of proposed site for diversion from boundary of forest.	
(x)	Whether forms part of National Park, wildlife sanctuary, biosphere reserve, tiger reserve, elephant corridor, etc. (If so, the details of the area and comments of the Chief Wildlife Warden to be annexed).	
(xi)	Whether any rare/endangered unique species of flora and fauma found in the area-f so details thereof.	
(xii)	Whether any protected archaeological/ theitage site/ defence establishment of any other important monument is located in the area. If so, the details therof with NOC from competent authority, if required.	
8.	Whether the requirement of forest land as proposed by the user agency in col.2 of Part-I is unavoidable and barest minimum for the project. If no. recommended area item-wise with details of alternatives examined.	

Alignment	Comptt. No./Survey No.	Length	Width	Forest Area (in Ha)	Reasons for site selection or rejection
Alignment-I					
Alignment-2					
Allignment-3					

वरील पैकी जी अलाईनमेन्ट सवर प्रस्तावाकरिता निश्चित करण्यात आली त्याबाबतची कारणमिमांसा देण्यात यावी. याबाबत उपवनसंरक्षक यांनी प्रमाणपत्र क्र. 27 भरून द्यावे.

			-
9.	Whether any work in violation of the Act has been carried out (Yes/No). If yes. Details of the same including period of work done, action take on erring officials. Whether work in violation is still in progress.		22
10.	Details of compensatory a forestation scheme	The China	
(i)	Details of non forest area/degraded forest area identified for compensatory a forestation its distance from adjoining forest, number of patches, size of each patch.		
(ii)	Map showing non-forest/degraded forest area identified for compensatory a forestation and adjoin forest boundaries		
(iii)	Detailed compensatory a forestation scheme including species to be planted implementing agency, time schedule, cost structure, etc		
(iv)	Total financial boundary for compensatory a forestation scheme.		
(v) a	Certificates from competent authority regarding suitability of area identified for compensatory a forestation and from management of point of view. (To be signed by the concerned Deputy Conservator of Forests).		
11.	Site inspection report of the DCF (to be enclosed) especially highlighting facts asked in col.7 (xi,xii), 8 and 9 above.		

12.	Division/District Profile:-	,
ž.		- 100 mg - 1
(i)	Geographical area of the district.	
(ii)	Forest area of the district.	
(iii)	Total Forest area diverted since 1980 with number of cases.	
(iv)	Total compensatory a forestation stipulated in the district/division since 1980 on	
	<ul> <li>a) Forest land including penal compensatory a forestation,</li> </ul>	±
		# 1. I
	b) Non forest land	
13	Specific recommendation of the DCF for acceptance or otherwise of the proposal with reasons.	

उपवनसंरक्षक यांनी सोबतच्या यादी प्रमाणे विवरण/प्रमाणपत्र क्र.१,२,५,८,९०,१२,१३,१४,१७,१७,२०,२१,२७,२९,३२ जोडावे.

Signature Name Official Seal

Date :-Place :-

# CENTRAL RAILWAY PUNE DIVISION

#### PROPOSAL FOR

# EXTENSION OF LEASE FOR 99 YEARS LAND REQURED FOR MAHABALESHWAR HOLIDAY HOME FOREST AREA 1.5457 Ha. OF MALCUMPETH, MAHABALESHWAR, DISTRICT - SATARA

FOREST LAND PROPOSAL UNDER FOREST ( CONSERVATION) ACT, 1980.

FROM :-

SR. DIVISIONAL ENGINEER (CO-ORD) CENTRAL RAILWAY PUNE

# PROPOSAL FOR EXTENSION OF LEASE LAND REQUIRED FOR RAILWAY HOLIDAY HOME AT MALCUMPETH (TAL - MAHABLESHWAR)

#### INDEX

Sr. No	Particulars	Page No
1	Form ' A' Part - I	01
2	Purpose wise break up of the total land required.	02
3	Details of displacement of people	03
4	Form Part - II (Location of the project/scheme)	04 to 06
5	Part - III	07
6	Part - IV	08
7	Part – V	09
8	Certificate No. 1 to 32	10 to 41
9	Complete list of Identified Forest of the District Satara.	42 to 71
10	Certificate No. 33	72
11	Collector Satara's letter dated 15, 05, 1998	73
12	Briefing Note on Holiday Home Constructed at Mahableshwar.	74 to 75
13	Annexure: 5 (ECO – Sensitive Zone)	76
14	Copy of the Gazette of India - regarding Eco Sensitive Zone	77 to 81
15	Annexure: 6 (No forest products, fuels are used.)	82
16	Undertaking - regarding deposit to additional Revised Cost of NPV.	83
17	Undertaking – as per directions given by Pri. CF, Nagpur vide his letter dated 4.05.98.	84
18	Site Inspection Report .	85
19	Under Secretary to the Govt. of Maharashtra, Revenue and Forest department's letter dated 22. 02. 1980.	86
20	Xerox Copy of Agreement.	87 to 90
21	Copy of this office letter dated 05, 05, 2005.	91 to 93
22	7 / 12 Extracts (Marathi – English version)	94 to 95
***************************************	Maps	
23	Index Map	96
24	Location Map	97
25	Map of Required Forest Land	98
26	Village Map.	99

Certified that the scrutiny has been done as per the checklist and found the same correct and that there is no information left wanting.

Deputy Conservator of Forests, Forest Division, Satara.

# FORM: 'A'

Form for seeking prior approval under section 2 of the proposals by the State Government and other authorities.

## PART-1 (To be filled up by user agency)

		(To be filled up by user agency)
(i)	the proposal & project /scheme, for which the forest land is required.	As part of Staff Welfare Scheme construction of Holiday Home at Mahabaleshwar in the present location was taken up in the year 1978. The location was decided with representative of Labour / employees and with the approval of appropriate Government/Forest authorities. At present location for 1.5457 Ha areas. Government. Order (1) No. Govt. R.&F.D Bombay's No.FLD/2078/38 F 3 dt. 18-2-1979. (2) Govt. R & FD Bombay's No.FLD/2078/38 F 3 dt. 22-2-1980.
(ii)	MAP showing the required, forest land, boundary of adjoining forest on 1:50000 scale map.	Enclosed at Page No. 98 of this booklet.  Holiday home quarters have already been constructed in the year by
(iii)	Cost of the project	lease for forest land on which Holiday Home already exist.  Approximate cost of assets is Rs. 1.00 (One) crores. The average cost of maintenance is approximate of Rs. 6.20 lakhs per year.
(iv)	Justification for locating the project in the forest area.	April 1988. Since then, the lease could wants to utilize the existing facilities with necessary modification for the welfare of the staff, as there is no alternative site available at Mahabaleshwar. Also it is not possible to create such facilities any where else at Mahabaleshwar.
(v)	Cost of benefits analysis(to be enclosed)	The provision of Holiday Home for 17 fakes Returned retired railway employees and their families is a part of welfar scheme. There is no financial benefit accrued by Railway Administration out of these facilities.  No new employment will be generated. Following permanent currents.
(v	i) Employment likely to be generated.	No new employment will be generated. To now as a staff will be continued.  1 Caretaker, 2 Safaiwala, 7 other group 'D' staff.  8 Nos S

2	Purpose wise break up of the total land required: -		
		Length	
	Forest Land Required	Status of	No

£	Tui pose wise of ca			t Land Req	uired	Length Status of land	Non	Forest	Land req	uired	Total area required
Name of work	Name of village	Survey No Gat No.		Length x width wherever possible	Area in Ha.		Sy. No	Com. Pt. No.	Length x width	Area	
Area of the     Quarters .	Malcompeth Taluka Mahabaleshwar	FS NO.223	73	Shown in the plan at 98	0. 1008 Ha.	,					
2. Gardens				Area shown at	0.0887 Ha.			Nil			
3.Road, Footpath, parking Area				Sr.No.2 to 6 are irregular	0.1218 Ha.						1.5457 Ha.
4. Water Tank & Septic tank	2			hence length &	0, 0088 Ha.						
5: Water pipeline & Drainage				width can not be	0. 0101 Ha.				-		
6. Open Area		-		given.	1. 2576 На.	1.215	5				
TOTAL Area					1.5457 Ha		/				

#### 3. Details of displacement of people due to project if any:

(i) Numbers of families	Nil . (Not applicable as proposal is for extension of lease)
(ii) No. of scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribe families	Nil
(iii) Rehabilitation plan (to be Enclosed)	Not applicable
Whether clearance under Environment (Protection) Act 1986 required (Yes/No)	No
Undertaking to bear the cost of raising and maintenance of compensatory A forestation and/or as well as cost for protection and regeneration of Safety Zone etc. as per the scheme prepared by the State Government (under taking to be enclosed)	
Details of Certificate/documents enclosed. As required under the instruction.	<ol> <li>(1) Index Map ( placed on page 96 )</li> <li>(2) Drawing showing details of area ( placed on page no. 98 )</li> <li>(3) Undertaking to bear the cost of raising and maintenance of compensation a forestation.         <ul> <li>(placed on page 15 ).</li> </ul> </li> <li>(4) No Violation of FCA 1980.</li> <li>(P.16 )</li> <li>(5) Certificate for binding provision contained in the notification-dated 17.1.2001 published by Ministry of Environment Forest in the Gazette of India Extra Ordinary regarding Eco sensitive Zone. ( P. 76 )</li> <li>(6) Certificate for no forest product/fuel is used. ( P.82 )</li> </ol>

Date: - 04 /07 / 2007

Place: Pune

( VED PRAKASH)

Sr. Divisional Engineer (Co) Central Railway, Pune.

# State Serial No. of Proposal ----

(To be filled by the Nodal Officer with date of receipt)

## PART -II

(To be filled by the concerned Deputy Conservator of Forests)
State serial no. of Proposal -----

# 7. Location of the project /scheme:

		Maharashtra
i)	State Union Territory	Satara
(ii) (iii)	District Forest Division	Satara Forest Division
(iv)	Area of forest land proposed for Extension of lease for 99 years in (ha)	Malcompeth village F.S.No.223 Area 1. 5457 Ha
(-)	Legal status of forest	Reserved Forest
(v)	To '1 - Farm mothation	0.4
(vi) (vii)	Species-wise (scientific names) and diameter Class-Wise enumeration of trees (to be enclosed in case of irrigation/hydel projects enumeration At FRL-, FRL-2 mater and FRL-4 meter also be enclosed)	No
(viii)	Brief note on vulnerability of the forest Area to erosion	This area is vulnerable as it receives highest quantum of rainfall.
(ix)	Approximate distance of proposed site for Extension of lease for 99 years from the boundary of forest.	In the Forest
(x)	Whether it forms a part of National park, Wildlife sanctuary biosphere reserve tiger reserve Elephant corridor etc. (if so, details of the Area and comments of the Chief Wildlife Warden to be annexed)	This area is not coming under National Park or Wild Life Sanctuary but this area has been declared as Eco Sensitive Zone by GOI Notification No. SO/62 (Cdt.17.11.2001.

	(xi) Whether any rate/endangered/unique species of flora and fauna found in the area, if so details thereof.	No
	(xii) Whether any protected	No This area is declared as ECO – sensitive zone.
8	Whether the requirement of forestland as Proposed by the user agency in col. no.2 of part-1 is unavoidable and barest minimum For the project. if no, recommended area item-wise with details of alternatives Examined.	Yes
9	Whether any work in violation of the Act Has been carried out (Yes/No) If yes, of yes details of the same including period of work done, action taken on erring officials whether work in violation is still in progress.	No This area was already leased to Railway Holiday home for the period April 78 to April 88 for 10 years.
10	Details of compensatory a forestation scheme:  (i) Details of non-forest area/degraded forest area identified for compensatory a forestation, its distance from adjoining forest, number of Patches, size of each patch.	Not applicable
	(ii) Map showing non-forest/degraded forest area identified for compensatory a forestation and adjoining forest boundaries.  (iii) Detailed compensatory afforestation	Not applicable
	scheme including species to be planted, implementing Agency, time schedule, cost structure, etc.  (iv) Total financial outlay for compensatory Afforestation scheme.	
389	(v) Certificates from competent authority Regarding suitability of area identified for Compensatory afforestation and from	
-	Management point of view(To be signed by the concerned Deputy Conservator of Forests)	Not applicable
11	Site inspection report of the DCF (to be enclosed especially highlighting facts asked in col.7 (xi, xii), and 9 above	Enclosed on page No. 85

1	•	=	7
ľ	1	7	
U	F	7	J
N	_	-	1

12	Division/District profile:	
	i) Geographical area of the district	10484 Sq. km.
	ii) Forest area of the district	1542.92 Sq. km
	iii) Total forest area diverted since 1980 with number of cases.	554.7643 Ha./ 46 cases
	iv) Total compensatory afforestation	
	stipulated in the district/division	
	Since 1980 on	
	(a) Forest land including penal	
	compensatory afforestation	109.74 Ha.
	(b) Non-forest land	alled League Living Street Steel
	(vi) Progress of compensatory afforestation date	on as 283.770 Ha.
	(a) Forest land	
	(b) non forest land	
		40.7173 Ha.
		225.192 Ha
13	Specific recommendations of the DCF for acceptance or otherwise of the proposal with reas-	May kindly be accepted ons.

Date: 10109107 Place:-Satara

Deputy Conservator of Forests, Satara Forest Division, Satara. PART-III

(To be filled by concerned conservator of Forests)

14	Whether site, where the forest land Involved is located has been inspected by concerned Conservator of Forests, (Yes/No). If yes, the date of inspection & Observations made in form of Inspection note to	No.
15	Whether the concerned Conservator of Forest agree with the	Yes.
10	Deputy Conservator of Porests for	Recommeded for Recommeded
1	Specific recommendation of concerned Conservation Specific recommendation of concerned Conservation acceptance or Otherwise of the proposal with detailed Reasons.	

CA. V. ASHTEKARY Kelhapur Circle, Kelhapur

Signature Name Official Seal

Date: - 21 (9/200)

Place: - Kothapon.



PART-IV

(To be filled in by the Nodal Officer of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests or Head of Forest department)

Detailed opinion and specific Recommendations of the state Forest Department for acceptance of otherwise of the proposal with remarks.
While giving the adverse comments made by concerned Conservator of forests or Deputy Conservator of forests should be categorically reviewed and critically commented upon)

Signature Name Official Seal

Date: -

Place: -

#### PART-V

(To be filled in by the Secretary in Charge of Forest Department or by any other authorized officer of the State Government not below the rank of an under Secretary)

18	Recommendation of the State Government:	
	(Adverse comments made by any officer or authority in Part-II or Part-III or Part-IV	
	above should be specially commented upon)	

Signature Name Official Seal

Date: -

Place: -

# Documents Verification Certificate (By Deputy Conservator of Forests):

Certified that all the documents enclosed here with the proposal of Railway Holiday Home at Village MALKAM PETH, TAL: MAHABALSHWAR, District: SATARA have been scrutinized as per the revised checklist and found correct.

Place: Satara

Date: 10 / 09 /2007.

Dy. Conservator of Forests, Satara Forest Dn. Satara.

## Minimum Demand of Forest Area (Certificate of Collector): -

Certificate of Collector, Satara dated 15.5.98 enclosed herewith at page 73.

Place: Pune

Date: 04/7/2007.

Red Robert

( VED PRAKASH)
Sr. Divisional Engineer ( Co )
Central Railway Pune

# (Minimum Demand of Forest Area (Certificate of Project Authority) :-

This is to certify that no suitable alternate Non Forest Land is available for the purpose of Railway Holiday Home proposal Village: MALKAM PETH,

Tal: MAHABALESHWAR, District: SATARA and demand for the required forestland is lowest minimum demand for the same.

Place: Pune

Date: 04/07/2007.

(VED PRAKASH)
Sr. Divisional Engineer(Co)

Central Railway, Pune



# Certificate of Dy. Conservator of Forest about absence of alternative about the project:

Certificate that no suitable alternate non-forestland is available other than Survey No. 223, Village: MALKAM PETH, Tal: MAHABALESHWAR, District: SATARA and demand for the forestland is minimum.

Place: Satara

Date: 10 / 09 /2007.

Dy. Conservator of Forest, Satara Forest Divn., Satara

# Compensatory Afforestation Cost (Certificate of Project authority):-

Certified that the project authority is agreed to defray the cost as determined by the Forest Department of compensatory afforestation in Survey No. 223 of Village:

MALKAMPETH, Tal: MAHABALESHWAR District: SATARA for Ten years period for land admeasuring 1.5457 Ha x 2 = 3.0914 Ha. out of 29.64 Ha. Area.

Place: Pune

Date: 04/07/2007.

( VED PRAKASH ) Sr. Divisional Engineer( Co )

RelPhl

Central Railway, Pune.

(16

No Violation of Forest Conservation Act 1980. Guidelines under it (Certificate of Project Authority): -

This is to certify that the provisions of Forest Conservation Act 1980 and guidelines under it has not been violated in Railway Holiday Home at Mahabaleshwar Project of Village: MALKAMPETH, Tal: MAHABLESHWAR, but now after expiry of lease no extension of lease is granted. Lease of land of holiday home Mahabaleshwar was granted for the period of 10 years i.e. 03.04.1978 to 02.04.1988 by Govt. of Maharashtra's letter No. FLD. 20ES/28 – F3 dated 22 / 02 / 1980.

Date - 04 / 07 / 2007.

Place - Pune.

(VED PRAKASH)
Sr. Divisional Engineer (Co)
Central Railway, Pune.



Certificate of Forest Department Violation/ No Violation of Forest (Conservation Act 1980)

(Certificate of Deputy Conservator of Forests)

Certified that the work of Holiday Home Mahabaleshwar project Village: MALKAMPETH in Non Forest Land and No violation of Forest (Conservation) Act 1980 and or its guidelines have been committed. The work in Forest Land will be started only after Government of India accords permission, but this land is already given to project authority for Railway Holiday Home by lease from 03.04.1978 to 02.04.1988 for the period 10 years, but now after expiry of lease no extension of lease is granted and the area was in possession of Project Authority for the period of April 88 to March 2008. In this period the P. A. has tried to extend the lease period. For this lease period the P. A. has paid Rs. 2,01,600/ - (Rupees Two Lakhs One Thousand Six Hundred only).

Date - 10/09/07

Place - Sataza.

Dy. Conservator of Forests, Satara, Forest Division. Satara.

Compensatory Afforestation area suitability Certificate (By Deputy Conservator of Forests): -

Not Applicable.

Dy. Conservator of Forests, Satara, Forest Division, Satara.

Date - 10/09/07

Place - Sateraa .

Certificate of Identified Forest and Acquired Forest for Compensatory Afforestation Area (Dy. C.F. Certificate)

Not Applicable.

Dy. Conservator of Forests,

Satara Forest Division, Satara.

Date - 10109107

Place - Satara.

Compensatory A forestation land made available (Certificate of Collector)

Not Applicable.

Collector, Satara.

Identified Forest and Acquired Forest Certificate for Non-Forest area under the project (Dy. C.F. Certificate): -

Not Applicable.

Dy. Conservator Forests, Satara, Forest Division, Satara

Date - 10109107

Place - Satqua.

Archeological Importance (Certificate by Deputy Conservator of Forests)

This is to certify that proposed Railway Holiday Home project of village: Malkam Peth, Tal. Mahabaleshwar, Dist: Satara is not likely to affect any monuments site of cultural, historical, religious, archeological or recreational importance, but this area includes in Eco-sensitive Zone.

Dy. Conservator of Forests, Satara, Forest, Division, Satara

Date - 10109107

Place - Saterra.

(Project area is not included in National Park. Wild life Sanctuary).

This is to certify that area proposed for Railway Holiday Home at Mahabaleshwar project Village: MalcumPeth, Tal: Mahabaleshwar, District: Satara is not included in the area of any National Park, Wild Life Sanctuary or nature reserve etc.

Dy. Conservator of Forest, Satara, Forest Division, Satara.

Date - 10/09/07

Place - Sature.

Wild life Certificate if proposed area is within 5 km from National Park Sanctuary (By Deputy Conservator of Forests, Wildlife)

This is to certify that area proposed for Railway Holiday Home project. Village: Malkam Peth. Tal: Mahabaleshwar, Dist: Satara is not within 5 km of any National Park, Sanctuary but the project will not have any adverse effect on the Wildlife within National Park, Sanctuary.

L

Dy. Conservator of Forests, Satara, Forest, Division Satara

Date - 10109107

Place - Satara.

5

Net Present Value: (Project Authority): -

Certified that the project authority agrees to defray the Net Present Value of Gut No. Survey. No 223 of Village: Malkam Peth, Tal: Mahabaleshwar, Dist: Satara as fixed by Forest Department for the area 1. 5457 Ha proposed for acquisition for the project of Railway Holiday Home, at Mahabaleshwar.

( VED PRAKASH)
Sr. Divisional Engineer ( Co )

Central Railway Pune.

Date -

Place -

Net Present Value (Deputy Conservator of Forests Certificate)

Certified that 1.5457 ha of forest land used in railway holiday home project in survey no 223 of village Malcompeth Tal- Mahabaleshwar, dist- Satara of Maharashtra range falls in Mahabaleshwar platue working circle and has the density of 0.40.

It is also certified that the amount of Net Present Value of Forest land calculated for Rs. 896506 /= (Rs Eight lakks Ninety SIX Thousand Five him dred six exactly as per the rates and calculation provided in the Government Resolution No. FLD-1002/cr-199 F 10 dtd.19/12/2003 of Government of Maharashtra.

Dy. Conservator of Forests, Satara Forest Division. Satara.

Date - 10109107

Place - Sciterres .

Certificate of project authority (Providing i.e water supply facilities to):Not Applicable.

RIRAL

( VED PRAKASH ) Sr. Divisional Engineer(Co) Central Railway , Pune.

Date - 04/07/2007

Place - Pune.



Cost of felling of tree Certificate (Project Authority)

No trees required to be fell in this project.

VI Prohit

( VED PRAKASH) Sr. Divisional Engineer (Co) Central Railway, PUNE.

Date - 04 / 07 / 2007.

Place - Pune .



No cutting and felling of trees Certificate of Dy. C.F: -

Certified that there is no cutting and felling of trees in the project Railway Holiday Home at Village: Malkam Peth, Tal: Mahabaleshwar, Dist: Satara.

> Dy. Conservator of Forests, Satara, Forest Division. Satara

Date - 10109107

Place-Satava.

Certificate about distance of project from Protected Area.

(By Deputy Conservator of Forests): -

Certified that the proposed project area 1.5.57 Ha with survey No. 223 Village, Malcumpeth, Tal: Mahabaleshwar, Dist: Satara is within 10 Km of the boundary of the protected Area, but in the Eco – Sensitive area.

Dy. Conservator of Forests, Satara, Forest Division. Satara

Date -

Place -

Certificate about project area lying within or outside Schedule "d" Tribal Area

Project Authority:

A Certified that the proposed project area is outside the Scheduled "d" Tribal Area.

( VED PRAKASH)
Sr. Divisional Engineer(Co)
Central Railway, PUNE

Date - 04/07/2007
Place - Pune

Certificate of the project authority to get the Environment Clearance (Whenever necessary)

Not Applicable.

KIPAN

( VED PRAKASH)
Sr. Divisional Engineer(Co)
Central Railway, PUNE

Date - 04/7/2007
Place - Pune

Certificate of Non Indemnity to Forest Department (By Project Authority) Not Applicable.

KIRMI

(VED PRAKASH) Sr. Divisional Engineer(Co) Central Railway, PUNE

Date - 04/07/2007

Place - Pune.

Certificate for area under enquiry under Private Forest (Acquisition Act 1975) (By Villagers)

Not Applicable.

RIRAL

( VED PRAKASH ) Sr. Divisional Engineer(Co) Central Railway, PUNE

Date - 04/7/2007 Place - Pune Certificate of the project authority is agreeing to make up the catchments area treatment plan operation.

Not Applicable

KIRAN

( VED PRAKASH ) Sr. Divisional Engineer(Co) Central Railway, PUNE

Date - 04/7/2007 Place - Pruse Certificate of Dy. C.F. regarding alternatives examined for liner project:-Not Applicable.

Sr. Divisional Engineer (Co)
Central Railway, Pune

Date - 04/07/2007

Place - Pune.

Dy. Conservator of Forests, Satara Forest, Division, Satara.

The existing forest land allotted by Govt. of Maharashtra as lease to Railway authority for Holiday Home is in existence since 1978-79. Hence NOC from Gram Sabha is not required. It is further informed that the activity is not change and no further additional activity will be proposed in this area.

(VED PRAKASH)
Sr. Divisional Engineer(Co)
Central Railway, Pune.

Date -

Place -

Certificate of Zudpi Jungle for Compensatory Afforestation land (Deputy Conservator of Forests)

Not Applicable.

(VED PRAKASH)
Sr. Divisional Engineer (Co),

Central Railway, PUNE.

Date - 04/7/2007
Place - Pune.

Non-availability of non -forest area for Compensatory Afforestation (Collector / Commissioner):

Not Applicable.

V. A P. M. A

( VED PRAKASH )
Sr. Divisional Engineer(Co)
Central Railway, Pune.

Date - 04/7/2007
Place - Pune.

There is no need of taking certificate from Archeological Department as proposal is for extension of lease for land already in possession of Central Railway. On this land Railway Holiday Home is already exists.

(VED PRAKASH)
Sr. Divisional Engineer(Co)
Central Railway, Pune.

Date -

Place -

Complete list of Identified Forest of the District Satara attached herewith

Ved Robert

( VED PRAKASH )
Sr. Divisional Engineer (Co)
Central Railway, PUNE.

Date - 04/7/2007
Place - Pune.